
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 13-1138 and 13-1303 (consolidated)

AERA ENERGY, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

October 29, 2014

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**A. Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486, 117 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2006), JA 173;
2. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-A, 123 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2008), JA 441;
3. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-B, 126 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2009), JA 592;
4. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-C, 129 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2009), JA 698;
5. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-D, 133 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2010), JA 840;
6. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-E, 136 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2011), JA 2676;
7. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, Opinion No. 486-F, 142 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2013), JA 3676; and
8. *Kern River Gas Transmission Co.*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2010).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. KERN RIVER’S LEVELIZED RATE DESIGN.....	3
II. KERN RIVER’S RATE PROCEEDINGS.....	7
A. Proceedings On Period One Rates	7
1. The Hearing On Period One Rates	7
2. Commission Orders Following the Period One Rate Hearing.....	8
B. Proceedings On Period Two Rates.....	12
1. Commission Orders Preceding The Period Two Rate Hearing.....	12
2. The Hearing On Period Two Rates.....	14
3. Commission Orders Following The Period Two Rate Hearing.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. KERN RIVER’S PERIOD ONE RATE ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	25
A. The Commission Reasonably Made Period One Rates Prospective From The Date Of Opinion No. 486-C	25
1. The Commission Reasonably Made Period One Rates Effective As Of The Date The Commission Approved Kern River’s Compliance Filing Conditioned On One Mathematical Change	25
2. <i>Electrical District</i> Does Not Compel Awaiting the Very Last Computation.....	28
3. The Commission’s Interpretation Comports With The Statutory Purpose of Protecting Customers.....	33
B. The Commission Reasonably Affirmed The Administrative Law Judge’s Refusal To Adjust Already-Finalized Period One Rates In The Period Two Rate Hearing	36
1. Kern River Sought To Adjust Already-Finalized Period One Rates In The Period Two Rate Proceeding	36
2. The Administrative Law Judge, As Affirmed By The Commission, Rejected Kern River’s Proposal Because Period One Rates Had Already Been Finalized in Opinion No. 486-D.....	38
3. Kern River Has Not Challenged The Finding That Period One Rates Were Final As Of Opinion No. 486-D	40
4. The Commission’s Statement That It Would Consider Unique Transitional Circumstances Applied Only To Issues Affecting Period Two Rates.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. CUSTOMERS' PERIOD TWO RATE ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	45
A. The Commission Reasonably Set Kern River's Return On Equity At The Median.....	45
B. Customers' Arguments Regarding Re-Contracting Are Without Merit	51
C. Customers' Arguments Regarding Investor Perception of Composite Equity Are Without Merit.....	57
D. The Commission's Finding Is Not Contrary To Precedent	59
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ass’n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
* <i>Borek Motor Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 425 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1970)	40
* <i>Boroughs of Ellwood City v. FERC</i> , 731 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Motor Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	40
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Cities of Campbell v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
* <i>Credit Card Serv. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 495 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	39

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26-28, 30-31, 35-36
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23-24
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	41
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Lyons v. Barrett</i> , 851 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24, 42
<i>Mich. Consol. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 883 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31, 62
<i>Pac. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 998 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1993)	4, 61
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	23
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. FERC</i> , 600 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Sw. Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>TransCanada Pipelines Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 24 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
* <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12, 29-30, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	41
* <i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31-32
<i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Xcel Energy Serv. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Alabama-Tennessee Natural Gas Co.</i> , 38 FERC ¶ 61,251 (1987).....	59-60
<i>Discovery Gas Transmission LLC</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1997).....	60
<i>Enbridge Pipeline (KPC)</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2004).....	60
<i>High Island Offshore Sys., LLC</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2008).....	28
<i>KansOK Partnership</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,340 (1995).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,069, <i>on reh'g</i> , 51 FERC ¶ 61,195 (1990).....	4
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,123 (1992).....	45
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2001).....	36
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,215, <i>on reh'g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2004).....	8
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 63,031 (2006).....	8
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,106 (2007).....	32
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 63,003 (2011).....	14-15, 38-39, 46
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2011).....	44
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486, 117 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2006).....	1, 3, 5, 7-9, 12-13 16, 25, 27, 29 34, 39, 43
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-A, 123 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2008).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11-13, 25, 27, 34, 36, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-B, 126 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2009).....	1, 3, 9, 12, 17, 27, 45-48, 52
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-C, 129 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2009).....	1-3, 6-13, 17, 21 25-29, 32-39 48, 51, 53
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-D, 133 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2010).....	1-3, 11-13, 15-16, 25-30, 32-46, 53, 56, 59-62
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-E, 136 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2011).....	2-3, 6, 11, 15-20, 39, 44, 51, 53-58, 62
<i>Kern River Gas Transmission Co.</i> , Opinion No. 486-F, 142 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2013).....	2-3, 5, 11, 14, 16-20, 37, 39, 44, 47-62
<i>La. Intrastate Gas Corp.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,011 (1990).....	59
<i>Ocean State Power II</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1994).....	32
<i>Tarpon Transmission Co.</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,044 (1987).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: PAGE

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
71 FERC ¶ 61,305 (1995)..... 59

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
Opinion No 414-A,
84 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1998)..... 50

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
Opinion No. 414-B,
85 FERC ¶ 61,323 (1998)..... 47

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
90 FERC ¶ 61,279 (2000)..... 46-47

Williams Natural Gas Co.,
77 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1996)..... 60

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.,
59 FERC ¶ 61,202 (1992), *order on remand*,
68 FERC ¶ 61,357, *reh'g denied*,
69 FERC ¶ 61,360 (1994)..... 28-29, 33, 34

STATUTES:

Natural Gas Act

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c..... 7, 8, 43-44, 61

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d9, 11-12, 20, 26-29,
33-34, 39-40

Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) 4, 60

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r 24, 33, 41
